IV. The Committee approved the March 17, 2025 meeting minutes as circulated  (M/S/P  

Horvath/Townsend).  

V. Old Business 

A. Parking Placard Issuance Statistics 

Bryan Mick reported in the third quarter of fiscal year 2024-2025, around 
seven thousand seven hundred (7,700) placards were issued.  Three 
hundred fifty eight (358) special license plates were reauthorized or issued.  
Of the placards, about two thousand one hundred (2,100) were temporary 
and five thousand six hundred (5,600) were long term.  DCAB issued three 
thousand five hundred (3,500) long term placards and eleven (11) Disabled 
Paid Parking Exemption Permits (DPPEP).  The placard renewal rate was 
sixty four percent (64%). 

B. Email Notification to Permittees of Pending Parking Permit Expirations 

For the third quarter of fiscal year 2024-2025, DCAB emailed three thousand 
three hundred fourteen (3,314) permittees to notify them of their pending 
permit expirations.  DCAB recently added a line to the notification for 
permitees who also have special license plates.  This warns them that prior to 
their next annual vehicle registration, they need to renew their parking permit 
or surrender the plates for a standard set. 

C. Procurement of Parking Placards and Decals 

Twenty three thousand (23,000) parking placards were procured. 

D. Death Records Crossmatch and Parking Permit Retrieval 

Three thousand seven hundred (3,700) permittees were flagged by the 
Department of Health’s Vital Records section as deceased.  Letters and pre-
paid return envelopes were sent to the estates.  To date thirty three percent 
(33%) of the placards have been returned, two percent (2%) were reported as